Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 28, 1997

Mr. Mark E. Lucas

Dry Clean USA

11240 South Orange Blossom Trail
Orlando, Florida 32837

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0950352
Dear Mr. Lucas:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on October 17, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address,.responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

@/%,'(,«_,MVA(/ LXK ATVl
ngBotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/qw
cc: Mr. Louis Nichols, Central District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



/ RECEIVED

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANIERS iﬁEC 5 1997
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Bureau of Air Monitoring
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL o compPLAINT/DISCOVE PPl Spyrces

RE-INSPECTION IB/

AIRS D#: TS (RS 2. DATE: (of.?;o/Cﬂ TIME IN: 93¢ TIME OUT: OGO
FACILITY NAME: Dv/\/ Clecw USA

-——

FACILITY LOCATION: __ || 2( O S, Oveguge %\osgu_m Lveo | l

OV \LL& \/kcl ) I-\: l R R°77

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Meu ¢ Licas PHONE: <07 ¥26-FT33

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

[PART I: NOTIFICATION H

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior (o startup

O

2. Facility failed (o noufy DARM to usc genceral permit a

|[PART II: CLASSIFICATION “

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: U No notification form
(check appropriate box) 01 Drop storc/out of business/petrolcum
A.

1. Existing small aren souree ul 2. New small arca source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or alter 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source 0 4. New large area source KD/
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 pal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfcr only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x <1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) ' (construcled on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification D’/ anN O Can not determine

1f no, pleasc check the appropriate classification:
-] facility qualified for a general permit as number above
-] facility excceds above limits and is not cligible for a gencral permit

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylenc (pere) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcaning
facility was 3071 gallons.

1of5 Revised 8/11/97



PARK 111: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing perchlorocthylenc in tightly scaled and impervious containers?
2. Examining (he containers for leakage?

3. Closing and sccuring machine doors except during loading/unloading?

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in scaled containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

5. Matutaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and stcaumn pressurc for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

ay aN ON/A
ay aN ON/A
ay ON

ay ON ON/A

Qy ON ON/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part 11-A:

(complete A below).

instolled prior to September 22, 1993

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible ofiicial of all new sources and existing large arca sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1 Lquipped atl machines with the appropriate vent controls?

2

LEquipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

()

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airfllow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measurcd and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust strecam of a refrigerated
condenser on a weeklv/bi-weekly basis?

w

. Repatred or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenscr exceeded 45°F?

6. Conducted all temperaturc monitoring -afier an appropriatc cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolan! had been completely charged?

If classilication 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classificadion 2 has been checked, the machine should be ecquipped with a refrigerated condenser

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with cither a refrigerated !
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

24 OIN
EK ON ON/A

(.7.14 ON ON/A
oA o
E& ON ON/A
o o

2005
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new farge arca source also:

1. Mecasurcd and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenscer Tocated
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? D( aN

2. Mcasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature af the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ay awn U’ﬁ//\
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 207 177 ay ON ON/A

3. Measurcd and rccorded the pere concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,

i{ machines arc cquipped with a carbon adsorber? oy 0N Dﬁ//\
Is the pere concentration cqual to or Jess than 100 ppm? ay ON CH(/A

4. Assured that the samnling port on the carbon adsorber exhanst for mcasuring
perc concen(rations is at least 8 duct diamclers downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at lcast 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Y 0N E‘lé//\
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual Dﬁ

condenser coils? ay N /A
6. Routced airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay anN D’{A

\l—I:ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriale boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for pere purchased? U’( ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of pere consumption? FY ON

3. Maintained Jeak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaived w/in 24 hrs? or; . oy N ONA
b. documentation of parts ordered (o repair leak and leak rcpnircci w/in 2 days e
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt” ay anN OnNA
4. Maintained calibration data? gor epphicable direct reading instruments) ay OaN L’ﬂﬁ//\
5. Maintained cxhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? oy N Dﬁ//\
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/maifunction plan? (3’( 0N
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' avy On [ZI/I\T/A
Problem corrected? Oy GaN Dﬁ//\
8. Maintained ‘compliancc plan, if applicablc? Oy ON Dﬁ//\

3of5 Revised 8&/11/97



u}’ART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

a.

b.

2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves G’(CIN
Door gaskets and scating [3’(01\1
Filter gaskets and scating D’?/DN
Pumps ET(C]N
Solvent tanks and containers D’(DN
Water separators ) D)?/E]N

QOdor (noticcable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

3. Docs the responsibic official check the following areas for lcaks?

an/A

aN/A

aN/A

ON/A

ON/A

aN/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible ofTicial?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Usce of direct-rcading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

Muck cookers . B’(DN aN/a
Stills B{DN anN/a
" Exhaust dampers B¢ ON DN/A J
Diverter valves ET(CIN anN/a

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

oY _ ON

&~ on

Cartridge filter housings E—Y(DN ON/A |}

g\DDDDE@\

Il using dircct-reading instrunien{ation, is the ecquipment: 1A

Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? ay anN

Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and afler each use

(PID/FID only)? ay an
c. Inspected for Jeaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? _ ay aN
d. Keptina clean and sccure arca when not in use? ay anN
¢. Verihed for accuracy by usc of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay an
TN T ROV S AT R R BN N LT T 23]

~Toob

Flete Liev

Inspector’s Name (Pleasc Print)

NG ONT T —

Inspector’s Signature

40f5

o] 32| a7

Date of Inspection

0 1zolay

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION Ez/
TIME IN: q 30 TIME OUT: KoX-X>3 AIRS ID#: OqSo0352
TYPE OF FACILITY: DOw Cleaviev -
FACILITY NAME__ Dwy ' Cleaw U SA __ DATE:__jof30 a7
FACILITY LOCATION: 11ed0 S Oveawce 1AlosSumn Tuen\

Ovianwdo F\ 3283 7
RESPONSIBLE omcmu;w#(_%imom NUMBER: Y407 B8726- 95 33

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D ~ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
w, Ve
Urg /!
37 Of'q/' 99)

i

.vurCes\»,flng
COMMENTS:

fac\ | |Ty M ComPlhante
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NO‘[Q/
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: O l 20 1 q g
(Appr'oximale) :

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: [oDD  Fletc hey

(Please Print) ,
INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: k 2 k% W—: PHONE NUMBER: 83(9 -qﬁ Z—L‘

Page | ofI - ‘ Revised10/96 |
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8. Rl T e :

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): '

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: ‘
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
. Telephone:  ( ) Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED
0CT 17 19%

, f

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobite Sources




Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1.

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

ERy g EnT onrnisés  Foe D/OJﬁ Dicy crinr L) p
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or fiumber):
D L C /e ~ ' rx
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
Fen 972790777
4. Facility Location: )
Street Address:  [iJdFe S U, 7.
City: Orspmp s County: Fo. ZipCode: 3173 7
Ornhf~ie

acility Identification Number,(DEP. Use):.

Responsible Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

M /C}'/L/C_ & Auc/}) - Jdierin

.OrganizationFirm: JAiq Cpeanr 52

Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Street Address: ; —_—
{ 2V S -7 o
City: o /L/,},.,/D R 7 ; County: O AT Zip Code: 3 *§ 37

Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  (Y«}) 32¢ - 7733 Fax: (y:1)Jd% - 92/

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
Ciry: County: Zip Code:

. Faciliry Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 OCT 17 199

Effective: 6-25-96

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the faciliry. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine  |{Control _|Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device .
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9i #3 02-MAR-92 (02-MAR-92
P
Dry-to-Dry Unit . @ /
(1)w/ref. condenser || [ per. 59 Q0L -GYLLAT
(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit
(4) w/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
|Dryer Unit
(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
[Reclaimer Unit
(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls
(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed
© mmmmmw me

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

3 07 ]gallons

(b) If less than 1.2 months, how many? months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: New store: | Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?7
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source ]

Existing large area source | ]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

New small area source

New large area source

Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is requiréd on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part Il of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

‘

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber ] Refrigerated condenser |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser [_X_]}Zr( my

\

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt X
No such units on-site |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection andvrepair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust-perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

~[LEEE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page I50f 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an "X" the appropriate selection:

[ ) I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ X No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form., ’

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

et & 2. J-Jo- 71

§igna(m{,‘e 74/ Z / ,Z /-g @ )Datw @

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2 Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 :
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

. -

L INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_] RE-INSPECTION []
TIMEIN:___||IS TIME OUT: /2. 0D AIRSIDE:. OGS 0 57
TYPE OF FACILITY: Dvy Clecuev .
FACILITY NAME: DV\C\I Clecuw LS A DATE__ ¢ / Z) /%7
FACILITY LOCATION: L 40 SO RT -

ODOvicwdo =\ 228377

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ M\vld  Liees PHONE NUMBER: ¥ Z.( . 9@ 33
D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

- Based on the results of the compliance requirements eval

M/compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

uated during this inspection, the following compliance

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

Mo &Qevc, )Qawp-& on Sre

SN wouth \/'ﬂmsrz.ethm )

VL (AN i

Mo /go//u% /Qevo, C/O“SUMIO*AM\@
NO ,Leé/e D@ﬁlow Log &P “
/{./O (‘;OVV%C"" ve /lcc,"}cbm ,‘;vm@) \'\ W oo )

[AN [

/(/O CQMJEMS ‘ﬁ;m/ﬂ Loj’ " " T
H&’Z C‘,UV\"}am-eVS /(J@% S%/Q/ " . )

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.

/

vES[] No[ &~

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:

&zl /97

(;\pproxh’nate’) /

—_
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ] oDD I/:](;—{- . L‘L v
\ (Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:MHONE NUMBER:_$3(--F5 Z‘j/

Page \ of \.

Revised 10/96




L

Orange County Environmental Protection Department

PERCHLOROIFTHYLENE DRY CHEANERS
_ TUPLE V GENERAL PERNTT

: COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHCKTST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ABRIIVIAT, / CONPLATNT/DINCOVERY L
LLEANSPECTTON Ll

ATRRS 1D/ C)C( 00552—1)/\[1 ____L//Z/ /47 CTIMEIN: SIS T ouT: [ 00
FACILITY NADIE: "DV\& (, Lc avev U SA

FACILITY LOCATION: 1| 240

% O Ve St ?)\OSS\/ N Tuea \
Oviewdo =1

RS 3
L S e -
“l'/\lll I N() l “ I(ALION T N .'g'_-_'hmw__w“
((;hC(,l ||)])1()p|| |l(, \)(1\) A T e e

Lo Existing facility noti{icd DARM by 971796 ' (3/
2. New facility notificd DARM 30 doys prior fo stiatup

a

3. Facility [ailed to notify DARM (o use pencial permit 0
[PARY 11: CLASSIFICATION e - - - |
Tracility indicated on n()nflc‘\h(,nu}m m (h ” I( is T R T e e T e S T S R S R m e }

(check appropriate box)

A
1. Existing small arca source L)
dry-lo-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
Loth Lypes, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

2. New small area source g
dry-lo-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transler only, x<200 gal/yr

boll Lypes, x<140 gal/yr

(construcled on or afller 12/9/91)

3. Existing Iarge arca source U 4. New large area souree C\}/
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gxl/yl dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200x<1,800 gal/yr

boll types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr Loth types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(construcied before 12/9/91)

y"ructcd on or aller 12/9/91)
This is a corrcet facility classification AY ON

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

@] facility qualificd for a general permitas number - above
O facility excceds above limits and is not cligible for a | peneral permit

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylenc (peic) purchased within the preceding 12 mounths by (his dry cleaning
facility was !30 ] gallons.

Lol d Revised 10/28/96



[PART 1L GENERAL CONTROL REGUIMAMERTS e

_

Is the vesponsible official of the dey cleaning facility: T o
(clieck appropriatc boxes)

L. Storing parchloroethylene in li;g@ s

.I|l,'(|/:'dl(| Hpervions container sy

e

2. Examining the containers for lC:lk:l!’,C'/

3. Closing and sccuring machine doors excep! (lnrin)i Joading/unlonding?

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

5.

Maintaining solvent-to-catbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specilications?

Uy L
AN UN
¢ UN

o i
Oy ON Lzm///\

[PARTIV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part TI-A:

If classilication 1 has been checked, no controls ave required. Proceed to Pavt V,

(complete A below).

installed prior to September 22, 1993

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all nesy sources and existing large area sources:
(checek appropriatc boxes)

L. Equipped all machines with the appropriste vent controls?
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting systcim?

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow svill be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measured and recorded the temperaturc of the oullet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis?

5. Repaircd or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours il the exhaust temperature of the
condenser cxceeded 457 F?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring aflter an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely chiarged?

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser

If classilication 3 has been chiceked, the machine should he equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorher (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have heen

I classification 4 has been checked, the machione should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser

<

@Y GON ON/A

EKL‘JN QON/A
a{ o
QJ{DN

u/u N

2004

Revised 10/28/96



1.

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new Larpe area source also

Measured and recorded the exhanst temperatire on the outlet side of the (()nduwcr locnted
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, aud dryer machines on o weckly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer extuast (cruperatute at the condenser

inlet and gutlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential cqual to or greater than 20° 77

. Mecasured and recorded the pere concentration in the exhaust strcanu weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsotber,
il machines arc cquipped with a catbon adsorber?

Is the pere concentration cqual 1o or fess than 100 ppm?

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

pere concentrations is at leasl 8 duct dinmeters downstreim of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstrcam {rom any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; and downstrcam from no olher inlel?

. Equipped transfer machincs (drycrs, recfaimers, and washers) with individual

condenscr coils?

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

ay
ay

Oy

uy

ay

ay

WY /V/A'
ON-

UN EAJ/A

LN ( A

ON wfA

0N m/N/A
aN JN/A

“PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official: B T o o
(check appropriate boxes) (
1. Maintained rcceipls for perc purchascd? ay Llj(
2. Maintaincd rolling monthly averages ol pere cansamption? ay G
3. Maintained leak detection ingpection and repair repoits for the following:
a. docomentation of lTeaks repaired w/in 24 Tas? or, lil/\" LIN
b. docuticntation of parts ordercd to vepair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days /
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? @y 0N
4, ’.M:\inl:_\incd calibration dala? gor direct reading imsiruments anly) ay U (iﬂl(//\
5. M;linl;lin_g:d .c.,\'l.m_usl duct monil()ring data on pere concentrations? ay UnN ,\)/A*
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/matfunction plan? L UnN
7. Maintained deviation repoits? ay and
Problem corrected? ay (3{
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay aN @A
[PART VI. LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ) - |
1. Docs the responsible ofTicial COl\dll(?l’ﬂ‘ :\_cckl) ]c 1k (l;lcc—l‘l(;l "m(l 1cT> air n'\;;—)cch(‘)n? L3<: »

3ol
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2. Which mcthod of delection is used by the 1cwm|slblc ollicial? o B
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surlaces)
Physicad detection (airflow felt throuph paskets)

Odor (noticcable pere odor)

C C\E\E\

Usc of dircet-reading instrumentation (F1D/PHD/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrusentation, is the cquipment:

a. Capable of detecting pere vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? cy ON

L. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after cach usc
(PID/FID only)?

ay 4an
c. Inspected for leaks and obviouns signs of wear on a wecekly basis? 0Oy UN
d. Keptin a clean and securc arca when not in usc? ay UN
c. Verified for accuracy by usc of dn]).lic:\lc samples (calorimctric only)? Oy UN

3. 1las the Jacility maintained a leak log? . @/ LB(

4, ocs the responsible official check the following arcas for lcaks?

Hosec conncctions, fillings,

couplings, and valves ON Muck cookers af  ON
Door gaskets and scating an Stills TY anN
Filter paskets and sealing 0N Exhaust dampers anN

Pumps

e ,
g Diverter valves \/ UIN
Un Cartridpe filter housings ld/ ON

Watcr scparators L’n/ (I

Solyent tanks and containers

SRAAS

~

/.\/\c\.v < Lu’C WS

Namc of Responsible Official : '
Todd Fletcher L{/u Lq7

Inspector’s Name(Plcase Print) Dalec of Inspection

d@é& AL N > 10/11/97

Inspector’s Signalure ' Approximate Date of Next luspection

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96
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Perchlorbethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

ER Yo CnTonenisés  Erc D/Ul/ﬁ :D/L;.; PR IAY>

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

D 1 C/les~ VI

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

e G972/ 7IT7 T

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: //J Yo S-ov. 0, 7T.
City: Of/amp County:  Fu. ZipCode: 3173 9
_ ONA~is
Facility Identification’Number(DEP:-Use):: . ..«

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

//1/! Ane E- Locas - Olewrin
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
.Organization/Firm: DAg. Cleam s 4

Street Address: lidYs §-0.8-7. =

City: O pmd o County: O~ Zip Code: 3 2% 37
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (Y¢)) §2¢ - 733 Fax: (Ys1)Jd7 - 92/

Facility Contact (If different. from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) . - Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED

Page 13 of 16 OC’ 17 1996

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96



Facility Information

@@ Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine .. ID [Purchased |Installed ID (Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser |

OcT- §y

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

|Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed |

@ No control devices are required to be installed | A .

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

30 /1 gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: New store: | Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility’s source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

New small area source

L]

Existing small area source |

new

5&?@’ Existing large area source’
rC. |

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16

New large area source
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[ Px

What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing laree area source
Carbon adsorber | Refrigerated condenser |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ 5 |
No such units on-site |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

[ LEEE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an ”X"" the appropriate selection:

[ | [ hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ k I No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Vra A 2. f-3o- 71

lona@ure /V / Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



"\ /s DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT w
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM Re g -
5o &

AIRS ID#0950352 &=
ERIQUE ENTERPRISES INC n . .
MARK E LUCAS g £ ..
11240 S.0.B.T. a S 3
ORLANDO FL 32837 2 F >

s

®

Do NOT Remove Label

EVVERER

Annual Reporting Period: _

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. Qd YES QNo

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

/ —/ 1997 10 /7« -3/ 1977

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

ificati
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,

M//Z {%« [[2i/ s

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /Y B/ £ Lecas
Name (Please Print) - Slgnature / Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. -

11/06/97



* RECEIVED

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS @EC 5 1997 e
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ‘
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CIIECKLIST

Bureau of Air Monitoring
ANNUAL 78 compranrmiscoviipbile Spyrces
RE-INSPECTION

/2o 77 4/”

TYPE OF INSPECTION:

AIRS 10#: CF53 125 2. pATE:. O] ?JQJC, 2 TIMEIN: 43¢ TIME OUT: | OGO
FACILITY NAME: I vy Clecw USA
/ .
FACILITY LOCATION: |12 L\' ) D, (DVclu&g(c,_ P) \osgu P VIR \
O \/\ U \/\cl o) I~ \ R R r
3 s G2
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : My I L OC e S PHONE: 407 S 26-%133
CONTACT NAME: PHONE: '
47(‘\
[PART 1: NOTIFICATIOR A |
(chieck appropriale box) (\
s &)
1. New facility notificd DARM 30 days prior to startup % @ (/ a
[~ ;
2. Facility failed to notify DARM (0 usc general permit qﬁ@(’o > Aiia O
(o)) - 0 x;‘\
' e %\;.A/z jx-éc )
[PART 1II: CLASSIFICATION %L%,; ~ |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A
1. Existing small area source .|
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transf{er only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

0 No 1%11["&'\“011 form
0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

2. New small arca source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfcr only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

. Existing large arca source 0 4. New large area souree @/
dr) -to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x 5 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 pgal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

G/DN

O Can not determine

If no, pleasc check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualificd for a general permit as number above

a facility exceeds above limits and is not cligible for a gencral permit

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perce) purchascd within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 301 gallons.

1of5 Revised 8/11/97



J/ a

#
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ’P &
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST o
TYPE OF INSPECTION: - ANNUAL : g’ COMPLAINTIMSCOV@RY & 7
' RE-INSPECTION Q %O 619 L
@n O J (6

XD L
awsmw: (V950352 pare: 2/9 /99 mmem:_010 mE&gf.p,[OL/O

FACILITY NAME: Dr\f‘ Clean USA R,
raciry vocamion: W 24D South O\"o\nge Blossoem Veal

O clando ) FL 32837
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __ [Narf L ucas rrONE: 107-826 ~59353

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

[PARTI: NOTIFICATION _ . _ |

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup ' a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit ' a
{PART II: CLASSIFICATION , - B

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form R
(check appropriate box) - O Drop store/out of busmess/petmleum
A. ’ , :

1. Existing small areasource ~ O . = 2. New small area source Q

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr T dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr c transfer only, x <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr - - .77 both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(construCted before 12/9/91) : ~ (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source B/ .

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr ~ dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr - " " transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gallyr -~ both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is é correct facility classification | &' ON  OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropnate classification: _
a facxllty qualified for a general permit as number above
Q . facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was_~{} | gallons.

lofs ‘ ' Revised 9/15/97



|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? [94 ON ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Q( ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? U}’(DN
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at '

least 24 hours prior to disposal? @¥ ON ONA
5. Maintaining solvent-to~carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber _ -

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay aN UJ{/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ‘ B

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). L

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated -
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) '

1. Equipped all machines with ihe appropriate vent controls? .. IB{ aN: - -
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a é__lbsed-loop vapor venting system? . [Zé ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the , 7/
condenser upon opening the door?. . ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the tcmpérature of the ouﬁet exhaust stream of a refrigerated -
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? tw oN
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the o / :
condenser exceeded 45°F? ON ON/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after E/
Y ON

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? .

20f5 ' Revised 9/15/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Y ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser E/
inlet and outlet weekly? ‘ dy OUN EN/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON 1A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, I/
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? - gy ON /A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ayYy ON WA

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, N
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay UN ll}{/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual , ‘ ,
condenser coils? ay ON E(I\{/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ’ ay ON EKI/A
HPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - : |]
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) ._
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? N M{ aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? GZ'? UN
3. Maintained leak detection i'nspéction and repéir reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; @4 aN ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days E/‘
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Y ON ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? gor applicable direct reading instruments) » Oy ON @A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? = ay ON WA
6. Maintained stanup/s“hutdown/malﬁmction plan? Q{ aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay ON lﬂﬁ
Problem corrected? . ~Qay OaN /
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? . gy oN @A

3 of 5 | - Revised 9/15/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS | | B

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and E?air
-

inspection? ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? (E( 0N
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, E{ &(
couplings, and valves Y ,OUN ON/A Muck cookers Y ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating E(DN ON/A Stills (E(Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and scating @4 ON ON/A Exhaust dampers [Z(Y ON ON/A
Pumps _ Y ON ON/A Diverter valves ﬂZ(Y ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers IZK( ON ONA Cartridge filter housings EZ(Y ON ON/A
Water separators Y UN UN/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

Halogen leak detector

IKDDDDS\\

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: N/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY 0ON
" b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and afler each use

(PID/FID only)? Oy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay QN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? dy ON
¢. Verified for accuracy by usc of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

1\\&0\ %U\Y\CN : 2/ /9?

Inspector’s Name (Pleasé Print) Date of'Inspection
QJL(AQ\\)\/WA«\ ,,2/ 9 /-2000
Inspecto}’s Signatuye Approximate Date of Next Inspection

aof5  Revised 9/15/97




| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: | ' : - "




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:  ANNUAL [/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [] RE-INSPECTION []
TIME IN: \0 10 TIME OUT: [OHO alRs io#: 0950357
TYPE OF FACILITY: Dy Cleaner , N
FaCILITY NaME: Dew Clean. USA DATE: 2 /%:/ 99

’ {

FACILITY LOCATION: ‘HZ'%OV Sovth Orange BlOSSOm Tean

Oclando . FL 32837

rEsPONSIBLE OFfFIciaL: Mark L b-ms - PHONE NUMBER: ‘707" §2(-5933

@/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
I
—,
|
COMMENTS:

: Facffh\/ ) (Omp//'ance, | : !

The ;\’nnua] Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NO@/
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION; A /O\ / L00D

! (A’pproximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: . 1l Bundy

(Plca'se Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: \DMO “?\ \L/Y\{)!@/ : PHONE NUMBER: %B(QV Clsz L'

Page_]__‘ofL_. Revised 10/96




——— Orange County Envnronmental Protection Department
Cdmswe 0150352, @ e A e -

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT T4
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM anJ -
; PROTECTION ng,,\m.,..f '

FACILITY NAME: DF Y U&m U>A _ ' . _DATE: /[ngg.
FACI.LITYLOCATION:- 'vL{O SOU’T«'\ON\“&}G B'O")%M \ea | '

Or\\m\ba ,;Fl’ %2337

' 7 7 : G
Annual Reporting Period: /O [Z 70 19 1 7 TO \1 / 9 19 / 7
. v
_ Based on cach term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remai_ncd in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. =S DNO

IENO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:
RECEIVED
LI SRR A =
IExact period of non-compliance: from o

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

i Bureau of Air Mcniterine
Method used to demonstrate compliance: _ 2. Mobile Sourcas

#2. Term or condition of the gcneml permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-comphance: from to

Action(s) la‘ful to \chxcvc compliance:

A

Method used to demonstrate compliance: .

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afler reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are frue, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dzyfacilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities.
ek 7y,
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /M Vi Zucx}/ M 9//¢ ﬂé‘ )7 7/ 77

Naine (Please Print) Slgna Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible officlal to use this form.

Page of



PLRCIILOROLl HYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL o COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION =) . ?;‘
‘ = ol
aswir: 0450252 pare: 'O/Za?/ TiMe N: O 240 TIME %h
g,
FACILITY NAME: K )f\/ C €o\n U S A s &
e 3
FACILITY LOCATION: ZL( ) S Or‘anae B fO SSom Pq, / ?(:,v 2
» &
OF(Omdo FL 323)7 2

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : m Gi~ ‘\

CONTACT NAME:

Lucas riong: H07- 820 - 36(33

PIIONE:
[PART I: NOTIFICATION |
{check appropriate box)
1. New facility notificd DARM 30 days prior (o startup ' a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to usc general perniit a
[PART1I: CLASSIFICATION JI
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: _ 8 Ng notification form
(check appropriate box) B"grlop storc/out of busincss/petrolenm
: A 01 VeI
A. _ see¢
1. Existing small arca source [ 2. New small arca source a Add/
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr te
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr g’ '
both types, x < 140 gal/yr _ both types, x < 140 gal/yr /[V,
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large area source l{
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

transfer ouly, 200 < x < ],800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(construcled before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification ay ON UCan not determine

1L no, plcase check the appropriale classification:

]

facility qualificd for a general permit as number above
a

facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcaning
{acility was gallons.

1 of 5 Revised 9/15/97



ILPART 1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchlorocthylenc in tightly scaled and impervious containcrs?

. Examining the containers for lcakagc?

2
3.
4

Closing and sccuring machine doors except during loading/unloading? .

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in scaled containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaimning solvent-to-carbon ratios and stcam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the mannfacturer’s specilications?

ay

ay

ay

ay

OnN ON/A
ON ON/A
N

0N ON/A

ON UN/A

H'PART 1V: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

2.

6.

In Part T1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed (o Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

I classification 3 has been cheeked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to Scplembcr 22, 1993

i cl.nslﬁc‘m(m 4 has been checked, the machine should be cqmppul with a refrigerated condenser

(compluc A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large arca sources:
{check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machinces with the appropriate vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop viapor venting systcin?

. Equipped the condenscer with a diverter valve so airflow will be dirccted away from the

condenscr upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperaturce of the outlet exhaust strecam of a refrigerated

condcnscr on a weekly/bi-weckly basis?

. Repaired or adjustcd the equipmient wilhin 24 hours if the exhaust temperaturc of the

condenscr cxcecded 45° 17

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

ay

ay

ay

ay

ay

aN

ON ON/A

ON ON/A

UON

ON ON/A

ON
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:
1. Mcasurcd and rccorded the cxhaust tcmperaturc on tic outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, rcclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay ON
2. Mcasurcd and rccorded the washer exhaust tcmperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ay ON aN/A
Is the temperature differential eqaal to or greater than 20° F? Oy aN anN/aA
3. Mcasurcd and rccorded the pere concentration in the exhaust stream wecekly
at the end of the final drying cycle whilc the machinc is venting (o the adsorber,
if machiincs arc cquipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON UaN/A
. Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay aN anN/a
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for mcasuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
. or expausion; is at lcast 2 duct diamelers upstrcam from any bend; contraction, _
or cxpansion; and downstrcam from no other inlet? Oy OGN OnN/aA
5. Equipped transfer machines (drycers, reclaimers, aiid washcers) wilh individual ‘
condenser coils? ' Oy ON ONA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if uscd) at all times? Qy ON ONA
“PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxcs)
1. Maintained reccipts for perc purchascd? Oy ON
2. Maintaincd roiling monthly total of perc consumption? Uy UN
3. Maintainced leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of lcaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Ay ON 4an/A
b. documcntation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts iustalled w/in 5 days of receipt? Oy ON ONA
4. Maintained calibration data”? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON anN/A
5. Maintaincd exhaust duct monitoring data on pere concentrations? Oy ON UN/A
6. Maintainced starlup/shntdown/malfunction plan? Oy ON
7. Maimtained deviation reporis? Oy ON ONA
Problem corrccted? Ay ON ON/A
8. Maintainced compliance plan, il applicable? Oy ON ON/A

— T ———————— e
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS A |

L. Docs the responsible oflicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-wecekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? | ay ON
2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log? ay 0N
3. Daocs the responsible olliciai check the following arcas for lcaks? |

Hosc conncctions, {iltings,

couplings, and valves Oy ON ON/A Muck cookers Oy ON ON/A
Door gaskets and scali.ng Oy ON ON/A Stills ay ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and scating Oy OGN aN/A Exhaust dampcrs Oy ON ON/A
Pumps N Oy UON ON/A Diverter valves Oy aN AN/A
Solvent tanks and éonl;liuc_rs - Oy ON ONA Cartridge filter housings LY TN UN/A
Waltcr scparalars _ Qy ON ON/A

4. Which icthod of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) @
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Usc of dircct-reading instrumentation (FID/PED/calorimetric tubes) Cl
Halogen leak detector a

If using dirccl-fcmling instrumentation, is the equipmient: QN/A

a. Capable of detecting pere vapor. concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY OGN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and afler cach usc

(PID/FID only)? _ Oy ON
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a-weckly basis? ' ay UN
d. Kcpt in a clean and sccure arca wlien not in usc? ay 0N
¢. Verificd for accuracy by usc of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay OnN

Ui %JMW | 10/24/ 99

Inspector’s Namce (Plca‘sc Print) ‘ Dhte ol”]nspcclion

N Bl MR (T e dlecoinsd)

~Inspector’s Signatur ) Approximatc Pate of Next Inspection
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